

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 395/2021**

**FIR No. 79/2021**

**PS Inderpuri**

**State Vs. Suresh Kumar**

02.06.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.

Accused on bail.

Sh Aman Mehta, Ld counsel for accused.

Arguments on charge heard.

Ld counsel for accused argued that when the alleged smack was seized, the same was not tested by the IO by IO field test kit and only on apprehension of smack, accused was arrested in this case. Ld counsel for accused further argued that smack was not recovered from accused as it is not Diacetylmorphine and it is Mono-Acetylmorphine. It is also further argued by Ld counsel for accused that section 52A NDPS Act was moved before Ld Magistrate and not before Ld Sessions Judge. Ld counsel for accused further argued that there is discrepancy in weight during 52A NDPS Act proceedings.

Ld Addl. PP seeks time to clarify on the point of Mono-Acetylmorphine.

List for clarification on the point of Mono-Acetylmorphine on 31.07.2023.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**02.06.2023**