

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 395/21**

**FIR No. 79/21**

**PS Inderpuri**

**State Vs. Suresh Kumar**

01.08.2024

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Aman Mehta, Ld. counsel for accused.

Accused on bail in person.

Written arguments has been filed on behalf of accused. Be taken on record. Ld. Addl. PP for State submitted that morphine has been found in the FSL report and same is appearance to be opium and relied upon the judgment of *State of Himachal Pradesh Vs. Nirmal Kaur @ Nimmo and Ors. Criminal Appeal No. 956of 2012 decided by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on 20.10.2022*. Ld. counsel for accused seeks time to go through the said judgment.

List for further arguments on charge on **26.09.2024**.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**01.08.2024**