

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 395/2021

FIR No. 79/2021

PS Inderpuri

State Vs. Suresh Kumar

03.12.2024

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused on bail with Sh Aman Mehta, Ld counsel
for accused.

Further arguments on charge heard.

State is pressing section 2 (xvi)(c) NDPS Act but Ld
counsel for accused submits that charge u/s 2 (xvi) (c) cannot be
framed as there is no percentage of Morphine mentioned as per
section 2 (xvi) (e) NDPS Act. Submissions heard.

List for further arguments on charge on this aspect
on 18.01.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.12.2024