

**SC 395/2021**  
**STATE Vs. SURESH KUMAR**  
**FIR No. 79/2021**  
**PS: Inder Puri**

**03.09.2025**

Present: Dr. Satish Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Aman Mehta, Ld. counsel for accused alongwith  
accused.

It is fairly submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused that in view of the decision of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in "*Sheikh Anwar Vs. State*", Criminal Appeal no. 1111/2016, the accused is no longer pressing for discharge and let the charges be framed against him.

Separate formal charges has been framed against the accused u/s 21 (b) of NDPS Act to which the accused pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Fresh summons be issued to witness at serial no. 1 & 7 and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **02.03.2026**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**03.09.2025**